

Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. Series of 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE VICTOR MA REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE STA. LUCIA HIGH SCHOOL ROYAL DANCE VARSITY IN THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP30,000.00) TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE WORLD OF DANCE 2024 HIP-HOP DANCE COMPETITION.

Authors:

Councilors Maria Luisa "Angelu" M. De Leon and

Marion Rosalio M. Martires

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 17 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that "[t]he State shall give priority to education, science and technology, arts, culture, and sports to foster patriotism and nationalism, accelerate social progress, and promote total human liberation and development";

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 19(1) of the same Constitution directs the State to "promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions, and amateur sports, including training for international competitions, to foster self-discipline, teamwork, and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry";

WHEREAS, the Sta. Lucia High School Royal Dance Varsity has been invited to compete in the prestigious World of Dance 2024 Hip-Hop Dance Competition to be held on 10 March 2024;

WHEREAS, the Sta. Lucia High School Royal Dance Varsity is the lone representative of Pasig City in the said competition;

WHEREAS, the team has sought the assistance of the City Government of Pasig for financial aid sufficient to cover the registration fee of the thirty (30) dancers who will participate in the competition, amounting to Thirty Thousand Pesos (PhP30,000.00);

WHEREAS, the invitation for the team to compete at the world stage comes from having achieved several championship feats in 2023 such as in the Hataw Pasigueño High School Edition 2023, the National Dance Championship Season 16, and the UP Chosen Ground Year 16;

WHEREAS, providing support to the Sta. Lucia High School Royal Dance Varsity will lessen the financial burden of the team and aid them to focus on their training, and can significantly boost the morale of the team with the knowledge that the Pasig City Government is behind them;

PANAHON NG PASIGUEÑO

Caruncho Avenue, Barangay San Nicolas, Pasig City 1600 Metro Manila



Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 25-11 Series of 2024

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE VICTOR MA REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE STA. LUCIA HIGH SCHOOL ROYAL DANCE VARSITY IN THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP30,000.00) TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE WORLD OF DANCE 2024 HIP-HOP DANCE COMPETITION.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in regular session assembled, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma Regis N. Sotto, to grant financial assistance to the Sta. Lucia High School Royal Dance Varsity in the amount of Thirty Thousand Pesos (PhP30,000.00) to help defray the costs of its participation in the World of Dance 2024 Hip-Hop Dance Competition.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the budgetary requirement to implement this Resolution shall be chargeable to the Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses of the General Fund, as certified by the City Budget Office, and subject to existing budgeting, accounting, and auditing rules and regulations;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that the Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod furnish all concerned agencies and offices with copies of this Resolution, as duly adopted by the Sanggunian.

APPROVED, this 12th day of February 2024 at Pasig City.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA

City Councilor

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO

City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO

City Councilor

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES

City Councilor

HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO

City Councilor

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN

City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN

City Councilor

HOM. MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

City Councilor





Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

25-11 Resolution No. Series of 2024

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE VICTOR MA REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE STA. LUCIA HIGH SCHOOL ROYAL DANCE VARSITY IN THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP30,000.00) TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE WORLD OF DANCE 2024 HIP-HOP DANCE COMPETITION.

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA

City Councilor

HON. JERONIMO R. A Liga President

HON. KEIL P. CUSTILLAS SK Red. President

HON. MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

City Councilor Minority Floor Leader

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT VINCENT/JUDE B. JAWORSKI, JR.

City Vice Mayor **Presiding Officer**

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA REGIS N. SOTTO

City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. NICOLO JOEL B. GUTIERREZ

Acting City Council Secretary



PANAHON NG PASIGUEÑO